– monitoring of adherence to internal limits;

– performing exchange rate stress tests and analyzing the obtained results;

– entering into hedge relationships, if necessary.

The Bank defines and controls daily and weekly maximum loss limits via involving in currency trading.

As part of a quarterly currency risk management process, assessment of foreign currency risk is

performed (assessment of how the Bank’s assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items change as a

result of exchange rate fluctuations; how the Bank’s revenue/costs change with exchange rate

fluctuations) and the results of such evaluation are submitted to the management of the Bank. Once a

year a currency risk stress testing and the analysis of its results are performed, serving as the basis of

proposals for changes in the foreign currency risk management policy which are made to the

management of the Bank, if necessary.

The table below presents the sensitivity of the Bank’s profit/loss to currency exchange rate fluctuations

at the end of the reporting period with all other variables held constant (in thousand EUR):

31.12.2023
Effect on net profit/loss

 and equity
31.12.2022

Effect on net profit/loss

 and equity

 +10% -10%  +10% -10%

USD   (48) 48 USD (102) 102

Total   (48) 48 Total (102)  102

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the sensitivity of the Bank’s financial position to a change in market interest rates. In

the normal course of business, the Bank encounters interest rate risk as a result of differences within

maturities or interest re-fixing dates of respective interest-sensitive assets and liabilities. The risk is

controlled by the Bank’s Asset and Liability Committee, which sets limits on the level of mismatch of

interest rate repricing and evaluates interest rate risk undertaken by the Bank (see Note 32).

Basis of the interest rate risk management:

[…]

fixed interest rates;

– for a period until the next interest rate change date or interest repricing date – for financial

instruments with variable interest rates;

– maturity of deposits is shown as being not longer than five years.

Assets/liabilities/off-balance sheet items with no specified maturity are split into maturity groups as

follows:

– settlement accounts for which interest is paid are classified as sensitive to changes in interest

rates and presented as ‘on demand’;

– derivatives are presented under both long off-balance-sheet position and short off-balance-

sheet position.

The following changes in interest rates are applied to the sensitivity analysis: all items except for deposits

are subject to rate changes of +/-100 base points , while deposits are subject to rate changes of +/-50

base points.

The table below presents sensitivity of the Bank’s profit/loss to interest rate fluctuations as described

above with all other variables held constant (in thousand EUR):

31.12.2023 Effect on net profit/loss and equity 31.12.2022 Effect on net profit/loss and equity

+100 bps/

+50 bps

-100 bps/ -

50 bps

+100 bps/

+50 bps

-100 bps/ -

50 bps

USD (335) 335 USD (139) 139

EUR (175) 175 EUR (191) 191

Total (510) 510 Total (330) 330

(e) Liquidity risk

The Bank is exposed to daily calls on their available cash resources from short-term liquid investments.

The relationship between the maturity of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items is indicative of

liquidity risk and the extent to which it may be necessary to raise funds to meet outstanding obligations.

The Bank sets limits on cash and short-term liquid assets in an appropriate proportion to its projected

close-to-maturity liabilities to ensure that it has sufficient cash to meet its liabilities in full and in time,

while also allowing for situations where it may need to meet demands for funds in excess of its initial